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COW AND GOAT FARMING IN RAJASTHAN

1344.   SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes to promote cow and goat farming in the State of Rajasthan alongwith the details of schemes for doubling the income of tribes and farmers related to this industry;

(b) whether the Government has provided training and financial assistance for cow and goat farming;

(c) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(d) the total number of training camps organized in State of Rajasthan and the total number of persons received such training in the camps along with the total number of persons who have started/not started cow and goat farming after getting the training, the details thereof, district-

wise;

(e) the details of amount of funds released for fisheries during the last five years in the State of Rajasthan, district-wise; and

(f) the details of production capacity of cow milk and goat milk in the State of Rajasthan, district-

wise during the last five years thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) The Government is implementing following schemes across the country including the State of Rajasthan to promote cow and goat farming for doubling the income of tribes and farmers.

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission

ii. National Livestock Mission


(b) , (c) & (d) Yes Sir. Under RGM, financial assistance of Rs. 4491.22 lakh has been released to the State since 2014 till June 2021. No training camps are organised for cow and goat farming.


(e) The Government had implemented a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely "Blue Revolution:

Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries" during last five years (2015-16 to 2019-20) for overall development of fisheries in the country. Further, a flagship scheme namely the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) is being implemented with highest ever investment of Rs 20,050 crore during FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 in all States/Union Territories for sustainable development of fisheries and aquaculture sector in the country. The details of fund released to the State of Rajasthan in fisheries under the aforesaid schemes during the last five years are as under:

 (Rs. in Lakh)

SI. No. Financial Year Fund Released

1.  2016-17 262.10

2.  2017-18 83.28

3.  2018-19 70.20

4.  2019-20 266.20

5.  2020-21 210.82

 Total 892.60

District-wise fund release data are not compiled centrally.


(f) The district wise estimated production capacity of cow and goat milk of Rajasthan for the last three years i.e. during 2017-18 to 2019-20 are given in the following table. The district wise production of cow milk and goat milk data for Rajasthan are not available for the years 2016-17 and 2015-16. Hence, for these two years, only total production figures of cow and goat milk for Rajasthan are provided.


Note: “-”: not available.

District-wise Cow& Goat milk production of Rajasthan during 2015-16 to 2019-20

District Name

Cow Milk (‘000 Tonnes) Goat (‘000 Tonnes)

2015-

16

2016-

17

2017-

18

2018-

19
2019-20

2015-

16

201

6-17

2017-

18

2018-

19
2019-20

AJMER - - 311.85 368.77 387.51 - - 100.48 107.66 102.36

BHILWARA - - 447.81 477.14 517.59 - - 94.83 100.85 104.47

NAGAUR - - 375.34 379.32 370.22 - - 189.24 201.94 206.79

TONK - - 138.01 165.94 170.33 - - 45.64 48.83 53.20

BHARATPUR  - - 176.57 196.44 246.85 - - 13.20 23.35 12.97

DHAULPUR - - 46.86 80.50 51.04 - - 5.10 5.43 4.44

KARAULI - - 67.19 72.17 111.51 - - 22.66 4.77 17.93

SAWAI

MADHOPUR

- -

59.17 75.01 109.42

- -

19.10 24.16 22.30

BIKANER - - 520.45 704.28 1030.04 - - 92.55 91.05 60.31

CHURU - - 208.61 0.00 0.00 - - 108.54 0.00 0.00

HANUMANGAR

H

- -

379.98 457.07 339.72

- -

11.15 19.94 25.79

GANGANAGAR - - 461.87 440.56 713.78 - - 23.20 23.03 41.73

AIWAR - - 109.36 313.53 559.00 - - 34.48 84.49 73.29

DAUSA - - 194.06 189.86 554.06 - - 26.94 51.81 57.38

JAIPUR - - 573.50 522.27 630.66 - - 66.59 73.75 62.04

JHUNJHUNUN - - 165.58 238.85 333.03 - - 48.05 45.17 53.01

SIKAR - - 634.63 542.99 712.46 - - 231.25 103.17 120.12

BARMER  - - 340.05 214.63 0.00 - - 293.60 197.51 0.00

JAISALMER  - - 162.39 199.68 264.88 - - 151.08 157.61 120.90

JALOR  - - 207.14 186.60 0.00 - - 58.11 63.82 0.00

JODHPUR  - - 618.49 623.10 601.75 - - 203.67 211.71 215.57

PALI  - - 168.19 254.94 286.59 - - 96.63 94.54 102.51

SIROHI  - - 122.69 152.19 106.92 - - 38.92 51.83 36.07

BARAN - - 209.67 239.28 230.18 - - 19.82 25.42 21.88

BUNDI - - 142.99 159.64 125.48 - - 33.00 34.66 26.84

JHALAWAR - - 202.74 247.57 202.23 - - 36.41 34.35 31.17

KOTA - - 160.20 180.45 277.98 - - 16.72 17.38 17.73

BANSWARA - - 113.06 137.16 98.67 - - 22.59 24.78 13.15

CHITTAURGARH - - 258.88 293.35 0.00 - - 38.31 38.98 0.00

DUNGARPUR - - 50.13 62.24 70.28 - - 19.94 22.36 19.67

PRATAPGARH - - 148.93 164.49 98.79 - - 31.43 26.36 6.98

RAJSAMAND - - 174.39 187.90 453.89 - - 29.49 29.27 73.92

UDAIPUR - - 288.69 339.17 554.78 - - 87.47 79.25 66.35

 Total
6629.6

2

7685.5

0

8239.5

0

8867.1

0

10209.6

5

1933.3

0

204

8.28

2310.2

2

2119.2

5
1770.87

